

THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

CASE NOS. 2022-0407 and 2022-0424

On Appeal from the Tenth Appellate District
Franklin County, Ohio

Court of Appeals Case No. 21AP-74 08CV1385

MACHELLE EVERHART
Plaintiff-Appellee

v.

COSHOCTON COUNTY MEMORIAL HOSPITAL, et al.
Defendant-Appellants

MERIT BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE THOMAS KEANE, M.D.

David I. Shroyer (0024099)
Shroyer & Abraham Co. LPA
536 S. High Street
Columbus, Ohio 43215
T: (614) 228-6453
dshroyer@csajustice.com

Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellee

Theodore M. Munsell (0022055)
Karen Cadieux (0079240)
CARPENTER, LIPPS & LELAND, LLP
280 Plaza, Suite 1300
Columbus, Ohio 43215
(614) 365-4100
munsell@carpenterlipps.com
cadieux@carpenterlipps.com

*Counsel for Defendants-Appellant
Linda Magress, M.D. and
Coshocton Radiologists, Inc.*

David H. Krause (0070577)
Thomas N. Spyker (0098075)
REMINGER CO., L.P.A.
200 Civic Center Drive, Suite 800
Columbus, OH 43215
(614) 228-1311
dkrause@reminger.com
tspyker@reminger.com

*Counsel for Defendant-Appellant
Joseph Mendiola, MD*

David L. Lester (0021914)
Collins, Roche, Utley & Garner, LLC
875 Westpoint Parkway, Suite 500
Cleveland, Ohio 44145
(440) 438-3612
dlester@cruglaw.com

*Co-Counsel for Defendant-Appellants
Coshocton County Memorial
Hospital and Mohamed Hamza, M.D.*

Brant Poling (0063378)
Zachary R. Hoover (0097672)
POLING LAW
300 E. Broad Street, Suite 350
Columbus, Ohio 43215
614-737-2915
bpoling@poling-law.com
zhoover@poling-law.com

*Counsel for Defendant-Appellant
Coshocton County Memorial Hospital*

Frederick A. Sowards (0046647)
Patrick F. Smith (0024997)
POLING LAW
300 E. Broad Street, Suite 350
Columbus, Ohio 43215
614-737-2915
fsowards@poling-law.com
psmith@poling-law.com

*Counsel for Defendant-Appellant
Mohamed Hamza, M.D.*

Thomas A. Prislipsky (0067623)
REMINER CO., LPA
11 Federal Plaza Central, Suite 1200
Youngstown, Ohio 44503
(330) 744-1311
tprislipsky@reminger.com

Holly Marie Wilson (0074291)
Brianna Marie Prislipsky (0101170)
REMINER CO, LPA
101 West Prospect Ave, Suite 1400
Cleveland, Ohio
(216) 687-1311
hwilson@reminger.com
bprislipsky@reminger.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae Thomas
Keane M.D.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. STATEMENT OF AMICUS INTEREST 4

III. STATEMENT OF FACTS AND CASE HISTORY 4

IV. ARGUMENT 7

A. Wrongful death actions are independent and unique actions. This does not preclude them from overlapping with medical claims..... 7

B. The expressio unius canon is not applicable here, as there is no statutory ambiguity, and there is no grouping which would give rise to a presumption of exclusivity..... 10

V. CONCLUSION 13

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 14

Table of Authorities

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Antoon v. Cleveland Clinic Found.</i> , 148 Ohio St.3d 483, 2016-Ohio-7432, 71 N.E.3d 974	5
<i>City of Toledo v. Corr. Comm. of Northwest Ohio</i> , 2017-Ohio-9149, 103 N.E.3d 209 (6th Dist.)	10
<i>Everhart v. Coshocton Cty. Mem. Hosp.</i> , 2022-Ohio-629, 186 N.E.3d 232 (10th Dist.)	4, 5
<i>Fletcher v. Univ. Hosps. of Cleveland</i> , 8th Dist. No. 88573, 2007-Ohio-2778, 172 Ohio App. 3d 153, 873 N.E.2d 365.....	6
<i>Harris v. Atlas Single Ply Sys., Inc.</i> , 64 Ohio St.3d 171, 593 N.E.2d 1376 (1992)	10
<i>Jacobson v. Kaforey</i> , 149 Ohio St.3d 398, 2016-Ohio-8434, 75 N.E.3d 203	10
<i>Jones v. Action Coupling & Equip.</i> , 98 Ohio St.3d 330, 2003-Ohio-1099, 784 N.E.2d 1172	10
<i>Martin v. Taylor</i> , 11th Dist. Lake No. 2021-L-046, 2021-Ohio-4614	6
<i>Mercer v. Keane</i> , 2021-Ohio-1576, 172 N.E.3d 1101 (5th Dist.)	4
<i>Morgan v. Ohio Adult Parole Auth.</i> , 68 Ohio St.3d 344, 1994-Ohio-380, 626 N.E.2d 939 (1994)	10
<i>Smith v. Wyandot Mem. Hosp.</i> , 3d Dist. No. 16-17-07, 2018-Ohio-2441, 114 N.E.3d 1224	6
<i>Smith v. Wyandot Mem'l Hosp.</i> , 153 Ohio St.3d 1505, 2018-Ohio-4285, 109 N.E.3d 1260	6
<i>State ex rel. Wilson v. Preston</i> , 173 Ohio St. 203, 181 N.E.2d 31 (1962)	10
<i>Thompson v. Wing</i> , 70 Ohio St.3d 176, 1994-Ohio- 358, 637 N.E.2d 917 (1994)	7, 9

Statutes

R.C. 2125.01 7
R.C. 2125.02 10, 11, 12
R.C. 2305.113 1, 2, 3, 6, 7, 8, 11, 13
R.C. 2305.131 11, 12
R.C. 2743.43 3

Rules

Civ.R. 10(D) 2, 3, 6, 8
Evid.R. 601 3
